
Source Water Name

Type of Water Report Status Location

CC01 - CALATIA MASTER METER FF 11.0555100 TP02

SW 1PPROX. 1,200 FT WEST INTERSCI UNION RD & MONRGE RD, 62951

#### Source Water Assessment

We want our valued customers to be informed about their water quality. If you would like to learn more, please feel welcome to attend any of our regularly scheduled meetings. The source water assessment for our supply has been completed by the Illinois EPA. If you would like a copy of this information, please step by City Hall or call our water operator at the latest part of the completed Source Water Assessments, including: Importance of Source Water Susceptibility to Contamination Determination; and documentation/recommendation of Source Water Protection Efforts, you may access the Illinois EPA website at http://www.epa.state.ii.us/cgi-bin/sp/swsp-fact-sheets.pl.

Source of Water: REND LAKE INTER-CITY WATER SYSTEMITIONS EPA considers all surface water sources of public water supply to susceptible to optomial pollution problems. Hence the reason for mandatory treatment of all public water supplies in Illinois. Kandatory treatment includes coagulation, sedimentation, filtration and disinfection. Primary sources of pollution in Illinois lakes can include agricultural runoff, land disposal (septic systems) and shoreline erosion.

#### 2024 Regulated Contaminants Detected

#### Water Quality Test Results

Definitions:	The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.
Avg:	Regulatory compliance with some MCDs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
Lovol i Assessment:	A Lovel 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coniform bacteria have been found in our water system.
Level 2 Assessment:	A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.
Maximum Contaminant Level on MCL:	The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasibusing the best available treatment technology.
Maximum Contaminant, Level Goal or MCLG:	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCTCs allow for a margin of safety.
Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the here "its of the use of disinfectants to control micropial contaminants."
na:	not applicable.
mrem:	millinems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)
: deq	micrograms per liter or parts per million of one ounce in 7,350,300 gallons of water.
ppie:	milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,300 gallons of water.
Treatment Sechnique or TT:	$\lambda$ required process interded to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

#### Violations Table

#### Chloramines

Some people who use water containing chloramines well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chloramines well in excess of the MRDI could experience stomach discomfort or anemia.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROLFINE (DBP), MAJOR	10/01/2024		We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	11/01/2024	11/30/2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant are period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

#### Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)

Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCD over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	01/01/2024	C3/31/2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MÄJCR	10/01/2024	12/31/2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

#### Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)

The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCK) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E. coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, rausea, headeches,

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONTTORING, BOUTTNE, MAJOR (RICR)	10/01/2024		We failed to test our dranking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period prejected.
MONITORING, MOSTINE, MAJOR (RICR)	11/01/2024	11/30/2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

#### Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Some becopie who drink water containing tribalomethanes in excess of the MCT over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

•	, and may have an		,	
Violation Typ		Violation Begin		Violation Explanation

#### Violations Table

this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period	MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJO	10/01/2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of
indicated	ĺ		this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period
II. UI. d I e d .			indicated.

#### Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By- Products	Collection Late	Highest Tevel Detected	Range of Tevels Detected	MCLG	MOT: ·	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Ch'oramines	2024	2.6	2 - 3.1	MRDTAG = 4	M801, 4 4	ūľm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2024	22	14.6 - 30	No goal for the Lota:	50	եհր	T.	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2024	4 C	29.7 - 59	No goal for the total	8C .	ррь	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

#### **Monitoring Violations Annual Notice Template**

#### IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Monitoring Requirements Not Met for The Village of Galatia

Our water system violated several drinking water standards over the past year. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct these situations.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During October and November we did not monitor for Chloramines. During January, February, March. October, November and December we did not monitor for Haloacetic Acids. During October and November we did not monitor for Trihalomethanes and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time.

#### What should 1 do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

The table below lists the contaminant(s) we did not properly test for during the last year, how often we are supposed to sample for these contaminants, how many samples we are supposed to take, how many samples we took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on which follow-up samples were (or will be) taken.

Contaminant	Required sampling frequency	Number of samples taken	When all samples should have been taken	When samples were or will be taken	
Chloramines	1	0	10-01-2024-11- 30-2024	12-2024	
E. Coli	I	0	10-01-2024-11-30- 2024	12-2024	
Haloacetic Acids	1	0	01-01-2024-03-31- 2024 and 10-01- 2024-12-31-2024	04-2024 and 12-2024	
Triharomethanes	1	0	10-01-2024-12-31- 2024	12-2024	

#### What happened? What is being done?

We have since taken the required samples, as described in the last column of the table above. The results showed we are meeting drinking water standards therefore, no alternative water supplies should be used.

For more information, please contact Galatia Village Hall located at 210 W Main St. Galatia. JL 62935 (618)-268-4112.

#### Monitoring Violations Annual Notice Template

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by The Village of Galatia.

Water System ID#

IL1650150

Date distributed

06-11-2025

E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.

Chloramine is chlorine and Amonia used to treat drinking water to protect against bacteria and other microorganisms within water distribution systems. Some people who use water containing chloramines well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose, also could experience stomach discomfort or anemia.

Haloacetic Acids are a group of organic compounds formed when chlorine or ozone disinfectants react with naturally occurring organic matter in drinking water. Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Total Trihalomethans a group of organic chemicals that are byproducts of the water treatment process, primary formed when chlorine reacts with naturally occurring organic matter in the water. Some people who drink water containing Trihalomethans in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous sytems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.